

17-55565

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

<p>AMERICARE MEDSERVICES, INC., Plaintiff-Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CITY OF ANAHEIM, ET AL., Defendants-Appellees.</p>

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

No. 8:16-cv-01703-JLS (AFMx) (Lead Case)
Hon. Josephine L. Staton, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ISMAEL A. CASTRO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KARLI EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 281923
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7913
Fax: (916) 324-5567
Email: Karli.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for California Emergency
Medical Services Authority as amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
A. The Emergency Medical Services Act	5
B. The Sherman Act and <i>Parker</i> Immunity	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THIS VITAL STATE LAW ISSUE TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT	19
II. IN THE EVENT THAT THIS COURT DOES NOT CERTIFY THE STATE LAW ISSUE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONSTRUING SECTION 201 AS A GRANT OF IMMUNITY	21
A. The Legislative Grant of Immunity Does Not Apply to Section 201	22
B. Section 201 Contains No Immunity Language.....	22
C. Section 201 Must Be Interpreted in Conjunction with the Entire EMS Statutory Scheme	24
D. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 201 Would Have a Substantial Negative Impact on Ensuring Access to EMS.....	26
III. IN THE EVENT THAT THIS COURT DOES NOT CERTIFY THE STATE LAW ISSUE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A DEFENDANT-BY-DEFENDANT DETERMINATION WAS NOT REQUIRED AS A PRECURSOR TO A GRANT OF IMMUNITY.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. State Law Does Not Create Categorical Immunity Here	27
B. <i>Phoebe Putnam</i> Requires an Individualized Assessment of Immunity Where Categorical Immunity is Absent.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit Case of <i>Traweck</i> Does Not Hold Otherwise.....	29
CONCLUSION	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Systems/Loral, Inc.
710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....26

Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. Boulder
455 U.S. 40 (1982).....13

County of Butte v. Cal. Emergency Medical Services
187 Cal.App.4th 1175 (2010)..... 6, 11, 26

County of San Bernardino v. City of San Bernardino
15 Cal.4th 909 (1997)*passim*

First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh
480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007).....14

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.
568 U.S. 216 (2013).....*passim*

I.R. ex rel. E.N. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.
805 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2015).....24

Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass, Inc.
592 F.2d 1191 (1st Cir. 1979) 14, 15, 20, 21

Kern-Tulare Water Co. v. City of Bakersfield
828 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 14, 15

Miranda, et al. v. Selig, et al.
860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....13

Parker v. Brown
317 U.S. 341 (1943).....*passim*

City of Petaluma v. County of Sonoma
12 Cal.App.4th 1239 (1993).....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Lewis</i> 795 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Schaefer’s Ambulance Service v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 581 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Town of Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	14
<i>Traweek v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 920 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1990).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23
<i>Valley Medical Transport, Inc. v. Apple Valley Fire Protection</i> <i>Dist.</i> 17 Cal.4th 747 (1998)	8, 9, 10, 25
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> 704 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

United States Code Title 15

§ 1..... 13, 15

California Health & Safety Code

§ 1797 *et seq.*.....5
§ 1797.1 1, 6, 26
§ 1797.6 16, 22
§ 1797.6(a).....6
§ 1797.6(b)22
§ 1797.726
§ 1797.747
§ 1797.859, 22
§§ 1797.100-1797.197a1
§ 1797.102 1, 7, 26
§ 1797.103 1, 7, 27
§ 1797.105 11
§ 1797.105(a).....7
§ 1797.105(b).....7
§ 1797.1071
§ 1797.2007
§ 1797.201*passim*
§ 1797.224*passim*
§ 1797.2547

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of of Appellate Procedures

Rule 29(a)(4)(D)1
Rule 29(a)(4)(E)(i).....2
Rule 29(a)(4)(E)(ii).....2
Rule 29(a)(4)(E)(iii).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Rules of Court	
Rule 3.548(a)(2).....	3
Rule 8.548	19
Rule 8.548(a)(1).....	20
Rule 8.548(a)(2).....	20
